BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 032-724-701
Issue 3-D May, 1958
AT&T Co Standard
KEYS
547 , 552, 576, 579, 582, 583 AND 585 TYPES
REQUIREMENTS AND ADJUSTING PROCEDURES

of the stroke and the normally open contacts are open and the
normally closed contacts are closed.
1.07 The operated position of a push-button-type key is that
position in which the plunger is depressed to th e limit
of its stroke and the normally open contacts are closed and the
norm ally closed contacts are open.
1.08 The operated poaition of a rotating plunger-type key
is that position in which the plunger is rotated to the
locked position. In this position , the normally closed contacts
are open and the normally open contacts are closed.
2. REQUIREMENTS
*2.01 Cleaning
(a) Contacts shall be cleaned, whe n necessary in accord-
ance with Section 022-186-811. '
(b) Other parts shall be cleaned, when necessary, in accord­
ance with approved procedures.
2.02 Plunger Movement
(a) 547-, 576-, 579-, 582-, and 583-type Keya: Th e plun ge r
shall move fr eely in its bearing and when releas ed un­
restrained from the operated position shall return to the
normal position with a snap.
Gauge by eye and feel.
(b) 552- and 585-type Keya: Fig. S(A)-The plun ger rod
sha ll turn freely in the sleeve of the frame.
*(c) 547-, 552-, and 585-type Keya: It shall not be possible
to operate the contacts by any side thrust of the plunge r.
Gauge by eye.
*2.03 Contact Alignment: Fig. l(A)-The contacts shall line
up so that the poin t of contact falls wh olly within the
boundary of the opposing contact disc at all times during
contact.
Gauge by eye. CA)l
Bl
~
Fig. I-Contact Alignment Showing Maximum Permissible
Misalignment
t*Z.04 Spring Clearance
(a) Fig. 2(A)-There shall be a clearance between springs
designed never to make contact and between any spring
and the frame whether in the operated or unoperate d posi ­
tion of the key of
Min 0.015 inch
Gauge by eye .
The thickness of the contact spring is 0.020 inch .
(b) Fig. 6(A)-There shall be a clearance between springs
designed to make contact whether in the operated or
unoperated position of
Min 0.008 inch
except at the contact points.
Gauge by eye .
(c) 576-, 579-, 582-, and 583-type Keya: Fig. 3(A)-With the
plunger in the normal position there shall be a clearance
between the plunger spring and the plunger in at least one
position of the plunger as the plunger is rotated.
Gauge by eye.
PLUNGER
PLUNGER
SPRING ---+<"1til-1' /
CONTACT
SPRING5--H-<IH,t!~/
INSULATORS
CA)
(13)
Fig. 2-547-type Key
PLUNGER
PLUNGER
SPRING--~
CONTACT
5PRING5---l~+J.M
KEY FRAME
INSULATOR
SPRING ASSEMBLY
MOUNTING SCREW
PLUNGER
ROD
552 TYPE KEY 578 TYPE KEY
EQUIPPED WITH
3 PIECE PLUNGER
Fig. 3-552 - and 576-type Keya
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1958
Printed in U.S. A. Page 1
SECTION 032-724-701
t~ .05 Contact Separation
(a) Fig. 2(B)-Except as specified below, the separation
between any pair of contacts normally open or be­
tween any pair of contacts that are opened when the key is
operated shall be
Min 0.016 inch
Gauge by eye.
The thickness of the contact spring is 0.020 inch.
(b) 552C and 552G Keya: On make-before-break spring
combinations (continuity), there shall be a separation of
Min 0.010 inch
Gauge by eye.
t~.06 Contact Pre .. ure: There shall be a pressure between
all closed contacts of
Teat -Min SO grams
Readjust-Min 55 grams
Use the No. 70J gauge.
t~.07 Contact Follow: There shall be a follow on all contacts
of
Min 0.010 inch
Gauge by eye.
Note: On make-before-break combinations where a long
thin spring makes contact with a short heavy spring,
the heavy spring should not be considered as a follow
spring.
PLUNGER
RESTORING
SPRING--..+:.Ae:~
PLUNGER
$ TOP'---#~~
58 2 TYPE KEY 583 TYP E KEY
Fig. 4-582- and 583-type Keys
t*Z.08 Contact Sequence-547-, 552-, and 585-type Keya
(a) Normal Contact Sequence-Break-Make Combinations :
U nless oth erwise spec ified, th e norm ally close d cont ac ts
ope rat ed direct ly by a plunge r spr ing of a n indi vidual sprin g
assemb ly shall brea k befo re the norm ally open cont ac t s of
the same spring asse mbly dire ctly as sociated with th e plun­
ger spring make by
Min 0.006 inch
Gauge by eye.
(b) CroH Sequence-576-, 582-, and 583-type Keys: All
normally closed cont act s operat ed by th e depr ession of a
plung er shall br eak before any of th e normally open con­
tact s make by
Min 0.006 inch
Gauge by eye.
(c) Other Contact Sequences: When specified on the circuit
requirement table or cir cuit dr awing.
Page 2
CAI
FRAME--- PLUNGER ROD
r•-1---PLUNGER SPRING
Fig. S-585-type Key Equipped With One-piece Plunger
LOCKWASH£R ---+--,
WASHER ---~==;;o
PLUNGER ROD--;:tl=:b...,
KEV BUTTON
!Al--1---941
PLUNGER SPRING -+---11~1
KEV FRAME
~---+--PLUNGER
'i":::! ..... ---+--PLUNGER
RESTORING
SPRING
,._ ___ ..,__SPRING
ASSEMBLY
MOUNTING
SCREW
Fig. 6-579-type Key
*2.09 Plunger Spring Pressure
(a) 552-type_ Keya: Fig . 3(B)-Both plunger springs shall
. rest agamst the plunger m the unoperated position and
1t shall not be pos sible to break this contact between the
plung er and the plunger springs by taking up the side
thru st or backlash in the plunger.
Gaug e by eye .
(b) 585-type. Keys: Fig. 3(B)--;-Both plunger springs shall
rest agamst th e plunger m the unoperated position.
Gauge by eye.
2.10 Plunger Operate Pressure
(a) 547-, 576-, and 579-type Keya: The pressure required to
depr ess the plung er to the limit of its stroke shall be
Min 650 grams
Max 1350 grams
Use th e No. 79F gauge.
PLUNGER ROD
Fig. 7-552-type Keya Equipped With One-piece Plunger
(b) 582- and 583-type Keya: The pressure required to
depress the plunge r to the limit of its stroke shall be
Min 650 grams
Max 1120 grams
Use the No. 79F gauge.
3. ADJUSTING PROCEDURES
3.001 List of Tools, Gauges, and Materials
Code or
Spec No.
Tools
209
211
485A
486A
KS-3093
KS-6320
R-1005
R-2959
Gauges
70J
79F
Materials
l A or 2A
KS-2423 or
KS-14666
KS-7 860
KS- 8496
Description
5/16-inch Hex . Open Single-end Offset+­
Wrench
Key Button Pliers +-
Smooth Jaw Pliers
Oil Can
Bristle Brush
Orange Stick
Jeweler's Screwdriver
Allen Socket Screw Wrench
3-inch Cabinet Screwdriver -
4-inch Regular Screwdriver
0-150 Gram Gauge
0-6000 Gram Push-Pull Tension Gauge
Cushio n (or equivalent tubing)
Cloth
Petroleum Spirits
Lubricating Compound
Toothpicks-Hardwood, Flat on One
End, Pointed at the Other
3.002 Due to the method of mounting the 547-, 552-, 576-, 579-,
and 585-type keys, it may not be practical to perform
the adjustments specified herein unles s the key is removed from
it s mounting. At the tim e the key is removed , bru sh all loose
dust and dirt from the fram e using the KS-3093 bristle brush.
Inspect the entire key for possible faults and make any adjust ­
ment that may appear necessary.
155 3-0 SECTION 032-724-701
3.003 If neces sary to remove a 582- or 583-type key when it is
mounted in a No. 555 PBX cord unit, remove the
No. 348A plug from the con nector. Loosen the two cowl
fasteners, at the top and bott om of the cord unit, by turning
them towards the left (counterclockw ise) with the 4-inch regular
screwdriver and remove the cord unit. Loosen the plunger block
assembly setscrews that secure the plunger block on the push
turn rod with the R-2959 Allen socket screw wrench. Remove the
cotter pin that connects the pu sh turn rod to the 580-type key
and withdraw the push turn rod. Remove the two screws that
secure the keyshelf to the cord unit frame with the 3-inch
cabinet screwdriver, and remove the push turn rod bushing with
the 4-inch regular screwd river. Lift the keyshelf from the cord
unit frame and remove the key mounting screws with the 3-inch
cabinet screwdriver.
3.01 Cleaning: (Rq 2.01)-Clean the contacts in acco rdance